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Presentation Outline

* This presentation will review:

— 2011 Survey Purpose and Methodology
— 2011 Survey Key Findings

— 2011 Survey Additional Findings

Comparison of results of the 2011 survey with the 2008 Survey and the
2010 Keypad Polling Sessions will be included throughout.

Purpose and Methodology

Purpose

* The purpose of this survey was to:

— Collect community input on language in the draft
AACP

— Provide statistically valid data to supplement
information from other community input options

— Compare responses to questions that were asked in
the 2011 Survey with those from the 2008 Survey, and
2010 Keypad Polling sessions

Survey Instrument

* 35 questions total
— 8 demographic
— 20 multiple choice
— 3 rating
— 2 open-ended response
— 1 identification code
— 1 prize drawing

Survey Instrument

Questions Used in the 2011 Survey

2010 Keypad Polling Questions 14
2008 Survey Questions 5
New Questions 7
Question found in all three surveys 4
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Survey Instrument
Keypad Polling Questions

(that were included in the 2011 Survey)

Survey Instrument

— Q12 —-Development to
encourage

— Q13 -Development to
discourage

— Q14 - Development
compatibility

— Q16 — Architectural style

— Q18 - Lodging size

— Q19 - Bed base

— Q20— Handling

— Q22 —Construction impacts

— Q23 —Construction pacing

— Q24 - Construction pacing
through development limits

— Q25 - Home size limits

— Q26 — Mountainside and
riparian development

— Q27 — Hwy 82 visual
impacts

— Q28 - Affordable housing

development applications

* 2008 Survey Questions (that were included in the 2011 Survey)
— Q2 — Where live/own property
— Q10 -5 most important issues facing the Aspen
— Q11 - How important are these issues (List of 18 issues)
— Q30 —Right/wrong direction
— Q32 - Amount of growth

— Q33 - How are we doing on these issuesiList of 18 issues)

Survey Instrument

* 2011 Survey Questions (that were only in the 2011 Survey)
— Q3 - Primary residence
—Q8/Q9 - Past AACP feedback
— Q15 - Development policy benefits
— Q17 - Downtown development (building size)
— Q21 - Development goals

Survey Instrument

* Survey Questions used in all three survey
processes
— Q4 — Community affiliation
— Q5 — Length of residence
— Q6 - Gender
— Q7 - Age

Random Sampling Process

* Voter Roll Update
— 1,900 updates to Voter Roll using ‘undeliverable’ notices
— Used names in 81611/81612 zip code areas in the UGB
— Random selection of 2,000 names

* Assessor List Update
— Removed names with overseas addresses
— Removed names in care of a management company
— Removed names of governmental or service entities
— Random selection of 2, 000 names

Random Sampling Process

*
Sl Mailed Delivered Responses % Biandard
Databases Error
County
Assessor 5,305 1,987 1,934 310 16.02% +-5.6
Voter
Registration 6,720 2,001 1,747 220 12.59% +/-6.6

Total
12,025 3,988 3,681 530

*95% Confidence Level
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Survey Administration

* First mailing — respondents received a letter by mail
inviting them to participate in the on-line survey. They
were provided a webpage and identification number.

¢ Second mailing — individuals who did not respond in
the first mailing received a reminder letter by mail
inviting them to take the survey on-line.

* The chance to win a $50 City Market
gift card was offered as an incentive.

Response Rates — 2008 vs. 2011

2011 Survey 1st Mailing ~ 2nd Mailing Total %
Internet 183 369 552 97.53%
Paper Survey* 10 4 14 2.47%
Total 193 373 566 100%

* Paper surveys were made available upon request during both mailings.

2008 Survey 1st Mailing ~ 2nd Mailing Total %
Internet 230 28 258 48%
Paper Survey 0 276 276 52%
Total 230 304 534 100%

Disqualified Responses

566 total responses

Survey administrator (1) =565

Improper IDN code (2) =563

Didn’t answer any questions (13) = 550

Answered fewer than half the questions (20) =530

Note: 30 respondents’ had an invalid IDN code but
clearly due to a transcription error, e.g., the letter “0”
was mistaken for the number “0”; the number “1”
was mistaken for the letter “I”)

Total “N” = 530

2011 Survey Key Findings

Comparison of the 2008 and 2011
Surveys and 2010 Keypad Polling

* Demographics substantially the same on all
three surveys

* 2011 Survey had slightly higher percentage of second
homeowners than the 2008 survey

* Keypad Poll had a very low percentage of second
homeowners

* Keypad Poll had a slightly higher percentage
of 21+ year residents

Comparison of the 2008 and 2011
Surveys and 2010 Keypad Polling

* The responses substantially the same on all
three surveys

* Of the 51 questions or sub-issues in a question
that were shared by two or more of the
surveys, there were only five instances in
which the top three choices differed at all.
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Comparison of the 2008 and 2011
Surveys and 2010 Keypad Polling
* Q11 & 33 —Values vs. Assessment

* Airport — dissatisfaction increased 24 points

* Scenic quality — dissatisfaction increased 15 points

* Open space - dissatisfaction increased 13 points

* Economic development —dissatisfaction increased 8
points

* Energy efficiency —dissatisfaction decreased 28 points

 Affordable housing — dissatisfaction decreased 22 points

« Traffic —dissatisfaction decreased 22 points

* Senior services — dissatisfaction decreased
10 points

Value — Assessment Comparison

2011 Surve: 2008 Surve)

2011 2008
2011 Value |Assessment | 2011 2008 2008 Value | Assessment
2011 Topics Importance | How well | Difference | Difference | Importance | How well 2008 Topics.

[Traffic 75% 6% e s 84% % Trafh
[Economic development 65% 31% o »25% 49% 23% Economic development
|sense of community 80% 50% e o 82% 50% Sense of communit
[Energy efficiency 68% 52% I o 81% 37% Energy efficienc
lLocal airport 77% 64% < 119 60% 71% Local airport
[Environmental quality 83% 70% 5 . 89% 72% Environmental qualit
|Scenicivisual quality 87% 78% o % 89% 95% Scenicivisual qualit
Isenior services 39% 31% o p— 50% 30% Senior service:
Health care 71% 65% an I 79% 69% Health carel
lopen space 72% 70% 2 1% 6% 81% Open space|
[Public safety 76% 74% 5 0% 74% 83% Public safet
|Affordable housing 43% 42% % 23% 62% 39% Affordable housing|

utural diversity 46% 7% 19 - 7% 2% Cultural diversit
IChild care 25% 32% % =T 31% 20% Child carel
[Recreational . . . ., Recreational
lopportunities 9% 89% 10% 16% 1% 7% opportunities|
Historic preservation 47% 58% 1% . 50% 57% Historic preservation
[Public transportation 67% 78% 1% 1% 65% 76% Public transportation|
[Education 54% 70% 16% 155 66% 81% Education|

Percent rating Aspen as doing well with issue

2008 Value — Assessment Scattergram

2008 How important are these issues and how well is the Aspen area doing with
respect to these issues? AEconomic development

AAffordable housing

100%
Rec Opps J— Open space

Sense of community

Pub Sate mPubic safet
Kizes ossull PO SHOY 4
Pun Tl AEnvironmental qualiy
by Env oualty
ABOIt it care] A mEnergy efficiency

mPublic transportation
Historc Pros.
Gommunity = Cultural diversity

=

Local airport

Dwersty
L. A Scenicivisual qualty

Eneray £ [

Wose Edueaton

A Eonoer

Chid Care|
Historic preservation

Child care
Recreational

opportunites
Tratfe Traffic

0% 50% 100% | mSenior services

Percent rating the issue as important Health care

2011 Value — Assessment Scattergram

2011 - How important are these issues and how well is the Aspen area doing with
respect to these issues?

AEconomic development

‘AAffordable housing
100%

Open space

Rec Opps, ‘Sense of community

mPubic safety

Pub Trans Scenic Qual
W P seiey AEnvironmental qualty

K260 OSpace A sy
Hoalth car|

REnergy efiency
Aipon
mPubic ransporiaton
[rm—
= Catura dversty
Eneray | Conmuray
s0% u
p—— Local siport

AfHousing
A ‘Sceniciisual qualty

Ghid Garo] s A cconoes Education

Historic preservation

Percent rating Aspen as doing well with issue

child care
Traffic

Recreational
opportunites
Traffic

0% 50% 100%  mSenior services

Percent rating the issue as important Hoalth care

Comparison of the 2008 and 2011
Surveys and 2010 Keypad Polling

* Q10 - Five Most Important Issues

* 2008 survey included ‘preservation of open space’ as
one of the Five Most Important Issues; 2011 did not

¢ 2011 survey included ‘economic development’ as one
of the Five Most Important Issues; 2008 did not

* Issues that showed up on both surveys: cost of living,
traffic, preservation of small town character,
and managing growth

Five Most Important Issues

. Total 2011 Survey Total 2008 Survey
Comparison 2008 and 2011 Surveys
[ % Count %

Public transportation 70 7.46% 141 5.8%
‘Affordable housing 65 6.93% 78 32%
Cost of living 87 9.28% 259 10.6%
Economic development 89 9.49% 106 4.4%
Preservation of open space 67 7.14% 84%
Preservation of small town character 103

Visual impact 56 5.97% 154 6.3%
Water quality 34 362% 87 36%
Air quality 34 3.62% 105 4.3%
Traffic 9% 327

Construction impacts a2 4.48% 168 6.9%
Public safety 24 256% 31 13%
Managing growth 89 9.49% 231 95%
Child care 15 1.60% 23 0.9%
Senior services 45 480% 74 3.0%
Historic preservation 23 2.45% 71 2.9%




Comparison of the 2008 and 2011
Surveys and Keypad Polling

* Q13 — Development to Discourage

 Keypad pollers identified affordable housing and tourist
oriented retail as development to discourage

* 2011 Survey respondents identified office space and
public institutional as development to discourage
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Q12/Q13 — What types of development would

you most like to encourage/discourage?

2011 Survey - Aggregate

Most Important
to Encourage

Most Important
to Discourage

Table, Most Important
Development to

Encourage/Discourage [N SR/

Count

2010 Keypad Polling -

Most Important
to Encourage

Most Important
to Discourage

Aggregate Table, Most
mportant

Encourage/Discourage |Count % |Count

%.

Free market housing a | 27 51 | o6 Free market housing 13 819 1d 6%
[ffordable housing 100 | 18.8% 79 | 14.9% fAffordable housing 22 13.8%

LLarger lodging units. 1 Larger lodging units 4 25% 43 27.0%
[smaller lodging units 31 | sed 8 | 15% [Smaller lodging units 7106 4 25%
[Tourist oriented retail 12 | 2994 20 | s6% [Tourist oriented refail 1o 1 so%
Pay-to-day retail 15 [ 217% 3 | 06% Pay-to-day retail 35 21.9 0.0%
[Office space 3 6% 32 | 6.0% [Office space 1 0.6% 5.0%
Publicfinstitutional s | 1594 28 | s3% Public/institutional 1o 14 se%
fArts & cultural facilfies 67 | 1269 13 | 24% fArts & cultural faciliies 17 100% 0%
[Cet the market decide .

1.5% Let the market decide 20 12.69

Q15 — What level of benefit do you associate
with each of the following policies?

2011 Survey - Aggregate
Table

5 Little Benefit 4 1 Great Benefit Missing
[The size of the largest homes in
"';‘st”" area should be 164 | 30.9% 52 | 9.8% 89 | 168% 72 | 136% 139 | 262% 14 | 26%
Lodging should be modest in
ulk, mass, and scale. 86 | 162% 44 | 83% 92 | 174% 121 | 228% 167 | 315% 20 | 38%

[The pace of new construction
fond redevelopment impacts
hould be controlled by limiting
he allocation of building permits
r by using a quota system of
me kind

149 | 28.1% 47 89% 90 | 17.0% 99 | 18.7% 126 | 23.8% 19 3.6%

[All development should provide

pifordable housing for 100% of | 465 | 311% 64 | 121% 95 | 17.9% 92 | 174% 93 | 17.5% 21 4.0%
the new employees it generates.

[Affordable housing mitigation
lunits should be located on the
Kame site as the proposed new 87 | 16.4% 82 | 155% 67 | 126% 44 | 83% 25 | 4.7%

A diverse and balanced lodging " N N 5 ”
inventory should be maintained. 53 10.0%| 32 6.0% 86 16.2% 126 | 23.6% 214 | 404% 20 3.8%

[Essential businesses thal
rovide for basic community
‘eeds should be faciitated and | 50 | 94% 26 | 4.9% 72 | 136% 131 | 24.7% 12 | 239
pssisted.

IAll development shouid be
odest in bulk, mass, and scale.| 103 | 19.4% 45 | 85% 86 | 162% 102 | 19.2% 173 | 326% 21 4.0%

Q15 — What level of benefit do you associate
with each of the following policies?

I I .
9

100%
s0%
s0%
0%

w

=1 Great
Benefit

Q21 - Of these five goals in the plan, which
do you support the most?

= Affordable housing for 100% of the new
employees generated.

 Affordable housing should be located on
development site.

= Maintain a diverse, balanced lodging
inventory.

W Assist businesses that provide basic
community needs.

= All development should be modest in
bulk, mass and scale.

1 don't agree with any of these goals.

Missing

=
l . =
& & &
& < &
< &
EE
<& & w5 Little
Benefit
* Q20 — Development Applications
Total Total
2010 Keypad Polling - Aggregate
2011 Survey - Aggregate Table Ko SR Table Count %

234 442% 68| 47.6%

D should never be varied D should never be varied

Development should be negotiated. 223 | 421%

velop! ! gou Development should be negotiated. | e

1 don’t know enough about this topic 1 don't know enough about this topic
to express an opinion. 0| 0.0% to express an opinion. 4| 28%
Other (please specify) 40| 75% Other (please specify) ol 00%
Missing 33| 62% Missing o| 00%
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Non-Consensus Issues Thumbnail Summary

* Q30 — Right or Wrong Direction
* Based on the most selected response:

Total Total — 55— 64 year old male
2008 Si - A it . . . .
2011 Survey - Aggregata Tabie [ONRRN e — Full-time residents, have lived in Aspen area 21+

Right drection Rignt drection years, currently living in Aspen Townsite
— Had not participated in AACP process previously
Wrong direction Wrong direction

204| 385% 208| 367% — Most important issues:
* Preservation of small town character

218 41.1% 230 406%

o 03| 17.5% o 106| 18.7% * Traffic
iesg — * Economic development
i M i B * Managing growth
Thumbnail Summary Thumbnail Summary

* Based on the most selected response:

* Based on the most selected response: — Too much development activity during 2005-6

— Let the market decide what development occurs boom

— Discourage development of larger lodging units — Work on managing construction impacts

— Development should be compatible with the — Rate of growth about the same as present
neighborhood

— Some flexibility in housing mitigation

— New buildings should fit into their surroundings — Affordable housing not required to be on-site

— Downtown Aspen should be allowed to evolve
past the Victorian era

Thumbnail Summary

* Based on the most selected response:

— Care about maintaining Aspen’s small town
character

— Best at recreation ops; worst at economic
development and traffic management

2011 Survey Additional Results




Q10 — What are the five most important
issues that will be facing the Aspen area in
the next 5 years?

¥ Choice
5

= Choice
4

¥ Choice
3

= Choice
2

H Choice
1
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Q11 - How important is the following issue to

5 Very
Important

m4

m2

=1Not
Important

Q12 — What types of development would you
most like to encourage?

100%
Choced
oo
w0
o6
= chokees
oo
so
ao
Choce2
0%
20%
1%
Y —
Encourge
o
o
r
&
< <
&
& RN
&

Q14 — With which statement regarding new
development do you agree the most?

= New development should be compatible
with surrounding neighborhoods.

0% 4%

= New development should be modest in bulk,
mass, and scale.

 Neither of these statements reflect my
opinion.

I don't know enough about this topic to
express an opinion.

= Missing

Q13 — What types of development would you
most like to discourage?

100%
= chocea
s0%
ao%
0%
% Choices
sox
ao%
0%
Choice2
0%
10%
o% .
R & & & & Most mportant to
& & o & & Encourage
& S & &
& ¢ & & &
& K &

Q16 — With which statement do you agree
the most?

= Should reflect the Victorian era only.

= Should be allowed to evolve past the
Victorian era.

I don’t know enough about this topic
to express an opinion.

= Missing




Q17 — Pick the response that best reflects
your feelings about downtown development.

M New buildings should be only two stories
high,

0% 3%

= New buildings should be only three
stories high.

= A new building should fit into its context.

= Buildings can be taller if the public
benefit(s) justify it

=1 don’t know enough to answer this
question.

= Missing
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Q18 — With which of these items do you most
agree as reasons to keep lodging modest in
bulk, mass, and scale?

Most Important Most Important
Reason Reason
2011 Survey - Aggregate Table - . 2010 Keypad Polling - Aggregate
___Most Important Count % Table - Most Important Count %
(Certainty in land development " 719 [Comanty in land development ) 2%
fountain views
156 | 25.0% lountain views 2 | 137%
[rotect existing lodges 30 4.8 PProtect existing lodges B 120
[Small town character [Small town character
(Consumption of energy & materials
s i 3 5.9% [Consumption of energy & materials
9 5.6
fHimit burden on infrastructure 32 5.19 Iimit burden on nfrastructure s I
Reduce job generation impacts . :
32 519  [Reduce job generation impacts B o
Tl Don'tlimit size of lodges
Don't limit size of lodges 72 1.5% 9¢ 51 31.7%
Pon't know enough ” 22 Don't know enough o 007

Q18 — With which of these items do you most
agree as reasons to keep lodging modest in
bulk, mass, and scale?

= Choice 4
= Choice 3
' Choice 2

=1 Most Important
Reason

Q19 — With which statement regarding our
lodging bed base do you most agree?

H Replenish without
focusing on any one

1%

Todge type.

= Don't need totry to
replenish our lodging
bed base.

| don’t know enough
about this topic to
express an opinion.

= Missing

Q20 — What is your preference for how
development applications should be reviewed?

 Development should never be
varie

= Development should be
negotiated.

= I don't know enough about
this topic to express an
opinion.

= Other (please specify)

= Missing

Q22 — What were your feelings about
construction during the 2005 — 2006
construction boom?

= Very concerned - there was too
much development activity.

 Development activity was a
nuisance.

 The development activity didn’t
bother me.

1 wasn't here at that time.

 Missing
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Q23 — What’s your opinion on establishing a
construction pacing system?

 I'm against it

3% 0%

= We should focus on managing
construction impacts instead.

= 1 support this.

= 1d like an informed and
productive debate on this
issue.

1 don't know enough about
this topic to express an
opinion.

 Missing

Q24 — | would support a construction pacing
system, but only if it placed annual limits only

on:

2%2%

= Single-family and duplex

development.

= Multi-family housing.

= Commercial development.

= Lodging development.

= All of the above.

= None of the above.

= Missing

Q25 — Which of these items do you agree
with most agree as reasons to limit the size of
the largest homes?

Total Total
2011 Survey - Aggregate Table - Top 2010 Keypad Polling - Aggregate
hoice Only Count % [Table - Top Choice Only: Count %
isual quality 107 209% isual quality 13 8.6%
[Small town character Small fown character
[Environmental degradation . 94y  [Environmental degradation " 2%
[Consumption of energy P 749 [Consumption of energy 2 5
Limit burden on infrastructure Limit burden on infrastructure
18 3.5% 6 3.9%
Reduce job generation impact Reduce job generation impact
16 3.1% 3 2.0%
[imit zoning variances 2 62|  [Limitzoning variances 3 5.3%
Don't agree any of the above reasons Pon't agree any of the above reasons
53 10.3% 17 11.2%
0 need to limit house sizes o1 11.9% (0 need o limit house sizes 4 oL

Q25 — Which of the items listed below do you
agree with most as reasons to limit the size of
the largest homes?
 Choice 4

oo ¥ Choice 3
” S o & & o & & o <&

\#@ o y & Qe\f Kﬁ&o . S ‘*’b» & &

h @\\&s & f‘?"o ece* g,&‘ﬁ \Jé‘b < ” &\\e\‘ lé ::::: Important

o T & & & @“&\e & - & \fﬁ
&
&

Q26 — What do you feel is the most important reason
to more strictly regulate future development on
mountainsides and riparian areas:

Aspen Area.

= Missing

H Protect the scenic quality of the

B Reduce environmental degradation.

 Future development should not be
more strictly regulated.

Q27 —Which statement do you agree with most
regarding visual impacts of development along the
Hwy 82 corridor from the airport to the round-about?

2% ' Protecting all views should be the primary
consideration.

= Visual impacts are one of many important
considerations.

= Certain views should remain unobstructed.

= Views from Highway 82 should not be a
consideration.

= Missing




Q28 — With which statement regarding
affordable housing mitigation do you agree with
most?

= Affordable housing for 100% of the jobs
that it generates.

= Current level of affordable housing
mitigation is adequate.

m There should always be some flexibility.

 The current mitigation level should be
lowered.

=1 don't know enough about this topic to
express an opinion.

= Missing
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Q29 — With which statements do you agree with
most?

= Affordable housing should be located
5% 2% on new development.

= On-site affordable housing should not
be required.

= I don't know enough about this topic
to express an opinion.

= Missing

Q30 —In general, do you think things in the
Aspen are heading in the right direction or the
wrong direction?

3%

m Right direction

= Wrong direction

= Other

= Missing

Q32 — From the choices below, please indicate
which policy you would endorse.

M Zero growth

= Less growth than at present

= About the same rate of growth as
the present

= More growth but some controls

= No growth controls

= Other

= Missing

Q32 - From the choices below, please indicate
which policy you would endorse.

= Zero growth

= Less growth than at present

= About the same rate of growth as
the present

® More growth but some controls

B No growth controls

= Other

 Missing

Q32 - From the choices below, please indicate
which policy you would endorse.

Total
2011 Survey - Aggregate Table  ReNEN/A

Zero growth Zero growth
25 47%

Less growth than at present Less growth than at present

126 23.8%

fAbout the same rate of growth as the fAbout the same rate of growth as the|
present present 148 28.5%

lore growth but some controls. lore growth but some controls.

105 19.8% 71 16.7%
(0 growth controls lo growth controls
42 7.9% 14 20%
Other
26 4.9%
issin
9 25 47%

10



Q33 — How is Aspen doing with respect to the
following issues?

u1very
Poor
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Demographics

Q2 — Where do you live/own property in
the Aspen Area?
W Area 1 - West of Aspen
™ Area 2 - Castle
Creek/Maroon Creek
M Area 3 - Cemetery Lane

= Area 4 - Aspen Townsite

= Area 5 - Red Mountain

= Area 6 - East End

= Missing

Q3 — Where is your primary place of
residence?

= Aspen

 Pitkin County (unincorporated)

= Snowmass Village

= Basalt/Carbondale/Glenwood
Springs

= Other

= Missing

Q4 — Are you a: full-time resident, second
homeowner, business owner, or other?

= Full-time
m Second
homeowner

= Business

u Other

 Missing

Q5 — How long have you lived or owned
property in the Roaring Fork Valley?

mlessthan3
years

0%_l
‘ W35 years
= 6-10 years
1120 years
=21+ years

 Missing

11
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Q6 — Are you: Male or Female?

2%
‘ = Male
u Female

= Missing

Q7 — What is your age?

0%
0%-[1%

= Under 20

20-24

=25-34

m35-44

m45-54

m55-64

6574

=75+

Missing

Q8 — Have you participated in AACP public
feedback sessions?

1%

=Yes

= Missi
ng

Q9 - Have you participated in the
development of the AACP since 20087

B P&Z AACP Meetings

u Clicker Session

= City Council / County Commissioner
Meetings

& Small group meetings

B 2008 AACP survey

 Visited AACP website

B Wrote letters / emals

= Called staff / elected officials
Reviewed draft materials

= Other

Missing
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